

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET NO. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through her next
friend and father, JACK BOE,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD,
Defendant-Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

Team 5 - Attorneys for Petitioner

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████
Issue: 14th Am.

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████
Issue: Title IX
& 14th Am.

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████
Issue: Title IX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE POLICY AS APPLIED TO JANE BOE VIOLATES TITLE IX BECAUSE IT EXCLUDES HER FROM EQUAL PARTICIPATION IN AN EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM BECAUSE OF HER TRANSGENDER STATUS, AND THEREFORE BECAUSE OF SEX, WHERE NO STATUTORY CARVE-OUTS PERMIT SUCH DISCRIMINATION. 5

 A. In Prohibiting Boe From Attending A Sex-Segregated Class In Accordance With Her Gender Identity, the Board Engaged In Exclusion, Denial Of Benefits, And Discrimination. 5

 B. Examining the Plain Text of the Statute, Historical Context, and Overall Purpose of Title IX, the Board’s Discrimination Is “Because of Sex.” 7

 C. The Board’s Discrimination is “Because of Sex” Because Boe’s Sex Is a But-For Cause of Her Assignment to the Boys’ Class. 12

 D. The Board’s Discrimination is “Because of Sex” Because it Stems From Sex-Based Stereotypes. 13

 E. Boe Will Suffer Immediate and Long-Term Harm From This Discrimination. 15

 F. Statutory Title IX Carve-outs Do Not Save the Board From Violating Title IX. 17

II. THE POLICY VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS – WHICH IS A FORM OF CLASSIFICATION BASED ON SEX AND A QUASI-SUSPECT CLASS – AND FAILS ALL LEVELS OF SCRUTINY. 19

A. The Board’s Education on Human Sexuality Policy
Discriminates Against Boe Because She Is Transgender. 20

B. Classification Based on Transgender Status Is A
Classification Because of Sex/Gender, So Heightened
Scrutiny Applies..... 22

C. The Policy Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because
It Discriminates Based on Transgender Status Which Is A
Quasi-Suspect Class..... 23

D. Under Intermediate Scrutiny, The Policy Cannot Survive
Because Discrimination Against Boe for Her Transgender
Status Does Not Substantially Further Any Exceedingly
Persuasive Government Interest..... 28

E. Even if Scrutinized Under Rational Basis Review, The
Board’s Discriminatory Policy Violates the Equal
Protection Clause..... 31

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760
(7th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, No. 23-392, 2024 WL 156480 (U.S.
Jan. 16, 2024) 8, 13, 31

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir.
2022) 19, 22

Adkins v. City of New York, 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)
..... 25

*Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of
Educ.*, 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 5

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ... 8, 11, 13, 23

Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) 24

Brine v. Univ. of Iowa, 90 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996) 8

Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977) 26

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	Passim
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	28
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Greenwich Colieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	14
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Doe 1 v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , No. 22-CV-01559-LB, 2023 WL 105096 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2023)	13
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	25
<i>Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	26, 28
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	22
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	Passim
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	21, 30
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	12
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Koenke v. Saint Joseph's Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 75778 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2021)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	24
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	28
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	9

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	14, 23
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	28
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 630 (1996)	32
<i>Schoer v. Billington</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	21
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	23, 24, 29, 31
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	Passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 20
------------------------------	-------

Statutes & Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681	Passim
34 C.F.R § 106.31(b)	6
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	19
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3)	17, 18

Other Authorities

<i>AMA Announced Policies on Final Day of Special Meeting, Am. Med. Ass'n (June 16, 2021), https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/press-releases/ama-announced-policies-adopted-final-day-special-meeting</i>	11
Carl Horton, <i>Gender Minority Stress in Education: Protecting Trans Children's Mental Health in UK Schools, Int'l J. Transgender Health, June 2022.</i>	6

Christy Mallory & Elana Redfield, *The Impact of 2023 Legislation on Transgender Youth 2* (2023), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Legislation-Summary-Oct-2023.pdf>..... 27

Erin C. Wilson et al., *Sexual Risk Taking Among Transgender Male-to-Female Youths With Different Partner Types*, *Am. J. of Pub. Health*, Aug. 2010 16

Frequently Asked Questions About Transgender People, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (July 9, 2016), <https://transequality.org/issues/resources/frequently-asked-questions-about-transgender-people> 10

Glossary of Terms Related to Transgender Communities, Stanford Varden Health Servs., <https://vaden.stanford.edu/medical-services/lgbtqia-health/glossary-terms-related-transgender-communities#:~:text=Transsexual%3A%20A%20term%20that%20was,is%20no%20longer%20considered%20affirming> (last visited Feb. 13, 2023) 9

Kevin M. Barry et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 B.C. L. Rev. 507 (2016).. 25

Running for Congress, Sarah McBride Would Be 1st Transgender Member of Congress, PBS (June 26, 2023, 4:30 PM), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/running-for-congress-sarah-mcbride-would-be-1st-transgender-member-of-congress>.... 27

The Trevor Project, *2023 U.S. National Survey on the Mental Health of LGBTQ Young People 15-16* (2023), https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2023/assets/static/05_TREVOR05_2023survey.pdf..... 25

Transgender FAQ, GLAAD, <https://glaad.org/transgender/transfaq/> (last visited Feb. 13, 2024) 17
